fluctuations in the interest rates. The company's exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest
rate relates primarily to the company's long term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The
company's interest rate exposure is mainly related to variable interest rates debt obligations.

The Company manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements with
varied terms (e.g. fixed rate loans, floating rate loans, rupee term loans, etc.).

The Interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the company is as follows:

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable -rate instruments

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the interest rate
benchmark as applicable to the borrowing summarised above. This calculation assumes that the change
occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated on risk exposures outstanding as at that date
assuming that all other variables ,in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The
period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the
period.

Particulars Year ended March 31 , 2025 Year ended March 31 , 2024

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities

Term loans from banks 177.48

Working capital facilities from bank 1,800.16 894.10

1,800.16 1,071.58

Cash flow sensitivity (net)
Profit or loss

25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2025

Variable rate loan instruments 4.50 (4.50)
March 31, 2024

Variable rate loan instruments 2.68 (2.68)

Com
pany O

verview
M

anagem
ent D

iscussion & Analysis
Im

pact and Sustainability
Statutory Report

Banka Bio: Conserving Your Future

142

Notes
To the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

45. Financial Instruments valuation
All  financial instruments are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at fair value.

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as of March 31, 2025 are as
follows

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories as of March 31, 2024 are as
follows

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and other
current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these
instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument